BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Randy Stewart						:
:
	v.						:		C-2018-2642778
							:
UGI Utilities, Inc. ̶  Gas Division			:
							:


FIRST INTERIM ORDER
DENYING RESPONDENT’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS


HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


Complaint


		On January 11, 2018, Randy Stewart (Complainant) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against UGI Utilities, Inc. ̶  Gas Division (Respondent).  Complainant alleges as follows:

I went to switch to a new supplier at a much lower rate and UGI told me it will take two billing cycles to switch, thus eliminating my ability to enjoy those lower rates for the coldest two months of the year.  This   is not acceptable when my electric utility can change my supplier in less than a week.  UGI has taken the position that it can change my supplier at its leisure, and that I have no recourse. 

Complainant ¶ 4.   As relief, Complainant asks the Commission to order UGI to immediately change his supplier to the supplier of his choice.  Complaint ¶ 5.

Answer, New Matter and Preliminary Objections

		Respondent filed and an Answer and New Matter and Preliminary Objections 
(PO) on January 31, 2018.  Respondent denies Complainant’s characterization of the events that 
occurred.  In New Matter, Respondent asserts conclusions of law and specifically alleges the Complaint is legally insufficient.  As relief, Respondent requests dismissal of the Complaint.

		In PO, Respondents submits, in part, the following: 

3.	Complainant alleges in pertinent part that he went to switch to a new supplier at a much lower rate and UGI told him it will take two billing cycles to switch, thus eliminating his ability to enjoy those lower rates for the coldest two months of the year. Complainant further alleges that this is not acceptable when his electric utility can change his supplier in less than a week and that UGI has taken the position that it can change his supplier at its leisure, and that he has no recourse.

4.	On December 22, 2017, UGI received information that Complainant was switching from his previous supplier Shipley Energy Company to Dominion Energy Solutions.

5.	On December 25, 2017, UGI mailed a letter to Complainant informing him that UGI’s Customer Choice Program guidelines require that a change of Natural Gas suppliers can only be effective on a UGI scheduled meter reading date and that he would begin to receive natural gas from his new alternative supplier on February 28, 2018, the scheduled meter reading date.  Complainant was further advised that he could cancel this Natural Gas Supplier change by contacting UGI within 5 days of the letter.  Complainant failed to contact UGI within 5 days.

6.	Per the filed and approved UGI Utilities, Inc. ̶ Gas Division Gas Tariff, Including the Gas Service Tariff No. 6 and Gas Choice Supplier Tariff No. 6-S (hereinafter the “Tariff”), enrollments received after the 15th of any calendar month, the customer will be switched to Rate Schedule RT and NT, where the customer  does not respond within 5 days from the Company’s mailing of a letter confirming the election to be served by the Choice Supplier, on the Customer’s regularly scheduled meter reading date in the second calendar month following the month the enrollment information was received.  (See ¶9.3 of the Gas Choice Suppler Tariff, Rule 9  ̶  Enrollment of Customers Into Rate Schedules RT and NT).

[bookmark: _Hlk512265134]PO ¶¶ 4-6.

[bookmark: _GoBack]		Relying upon the above averments of its PO, Respondent concludes that the Complainant fails to allege a violation of the Public Utility Code, Commission regulations or the UGI’s Commission-approved tariff.  Accordingly, Respondent submits that the Complaint must be dismissed as a matter of law.

Response to New Matter and Answer to Preliminary Objections

		On February 20, 2018, Complainant filed a Response to the New Matter and an Answer to the PO.  Complainant argued, in part, that Respondent’s New Matter did not assert any factual averments; rather the New Matter contained a legal conclusion.  Therefore, the New Matter should be stricken as impertinent matter or denied.  

		In Answer to the PO, Complainant, in part, averred as follows:

5.	It is admitted that Complainant received a letter from UGI stating that his choice of natural gas suppler (“NGS”) would not be effectuated until more than two months after he made his selection.  It is admitted that Mr. Stewart did not cancel his request to change suppliers.  It is Denied that Mr. Stewart’s failure to cancel his choice is in anyway at issue in this matter.  Rather, the issue is whether UGI’s taking more than two months to switch suppliers constitutes unreasonable service under 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501, when considering the Commission’s regulations require that customers be switched at “the beginning of the first feasible billing period following the 10-day waiting period.”  52 Pa.Code § 59.94.  UGI’s outdated tariff notwithstanding, there simply is no reason a change of suppliers should take more than two months, particularly since UGI, upon information and belief, uses the same computer system for its electricity operations and is required to switch such customers in substantially less time. 
		
[bookmark: _Hlk512346218]Answer to PO ¶ 5.




Hearing Notice

		By Hearing Notice dated April 18, 2018, the Parties were informed that this case was assigned to me for a telephonic hearing on May 16, 2018, at 10:00 a.m., and to rule upon the PO and Answer to PO.  On the same date, I issued a Prehearing Order informing the Parties about the applicable procedural rules for the hearing.

DISCUSSION

Applicable Rules of Procedure 

The Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure (Rules) authorize a person to file a formal complaint claiming violation of a statute, which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer, or of a regulation or order of the Commission.  52 Pa.Code § 5.21(a).  Preliminary objections to a formal complaint are available to a party under the Commission’s Rules.  52 Pa.Code § 5.101.  The Commission may dismiss a complaint without a hearing if, in its opinion, a hearing is not necessary in the public interest.  52 Pa.Code § 5.21(d).

Section 5.101 of the Commission's Rules, in relevant part, provide for the filing of preliminary objections on the grounds of legal insufficiency of a pleading.  52 Pa.Code § 5.101(a)(4). 

		Commission procedure regarding the disposition of preliminary objections is similar to that utilized in Pennsylvania civil practice.  Equitable Small Transportation Interveners v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 69, Docket No. C-00935435 (July 18, 1994).  A preliminary objection in civil practice seeking dismissal of a pleading will be 
granted only where relief is clearly warranted and free from doubt.  Interstate Traveller Services, Inc. v. Pa. Dept. of Environmental Resources, 406 A.2d 1020 (Pa. 1979); Rivera v. Philadelphia Theological Seminary of St. Charles Borromeo, Inc., 595 A.2d 172 (Pa.Super. 1991).  The Commission has adopted this standard.  Montague v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 66 Pa. PUC 24 (1988).  

The moving party may not rely on its own factual assertions, but must accept for 
the purposes of disposition of the preliminary objections, all well-pleaded, material facts of the other party, as well as every inference fairly deducible from those facts.  County of Allegheny v. Commw. of Pa., 490 A.2d 402 (Pa. 1985).  Therefore, in ruling on a preliminary objection, the Commission must assume, for decisional purposes only, that the factual allegations of the complaint are true.  Id.  The preliminary objection may be granted only if the moving party prevails as a matter of law.  Roc v. Flaherty, 527 A.2d 211 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1985).  Any doubt must be resolved in favor of the non-moving party by refusing to sustain the preliminary objections.  Dept. of Auditor General, et al. v. State Employees’ Retirement System, et al., 836 A.2d 1053, 1064 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2003) citing, Boyd v. Ward, 802 A.2d 705 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2002).  

Positions of the Parties

		Complainant’s allegations suggest that Respondent’s requirement that he must wait two months to switch to a new gas supplier is unreasonable.  Respondent asserts that the requirements for switching suppliers are set forth in its tariff.   Respondent further argues that Complainant failed to allege any violation of Respondent’s Commission approved tariff, the Public Utility Code, a Commission regulation, or a Commission order.  Thus, Respondent argues the Complaint is legally insufficient and must be dismissed. 

Analysis

[bookmark: _Hlk512350711]Pennsylvania courts have repeatedly held that tariff provisions that have been properly submitted to and approved by the Commission are prima facie reasonable.  Zucker v.  Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 401 A.2d 1377 (Pa.Cmwlth. Ct. 1979), Shenango Township Board of Supervisors v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 686 A.2d 910, 914 (Pa.Cmwlth. Ct. 1996), Kossman v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 694 A.2d 1147, 1151 (Pa.Cmwlth. Ct. 1997).  Therefore, a complainant seeking to evade the effect of an existing tariff provision carries a very heavy burden to prove that the facts and circumstances have changed so drastically as to render the application of the tariff provision unreasonable.  Id.; Brockway Glass Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 437 A.2d 1067 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1981).   Thus, UGI’s argument, that is, Complainant failed to allege any violation of its tariff, overlooks the fact that an approved tariff provision may be challenged later as unreasonable.  In his Complaint, Mr. Stewart alleges it is not acceptable for UGI to take two months to switch his supplier.  In other words, Mr. Stewart is challenging the reasonableness of UGI’s tariff pertaining to switching suppliers.  See Answer to PO ¶5.  Since Mr. Stewart is challenging the reasonableness of UGI’s tariff, UGI cannot prevail on its PO as a matter of law.
 
		Additionally, Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §1501, mandates that a public utility must furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and must make such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience and safety of its patrons and the public.  Upon finding that the service or facilities of a public utility are unreasonable, unsafe or inadequate, the Commission may prescribe, by regulation or order, the reasonable, safe and adequate service or facilities that a public utility must furnish or employ.  66 Pa.C.S. §1505.  Section 102 of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §102, defines “service” as:

Used in its broadest and most inclusive sense, includes any and all
 acts done, rendered, or performed, and any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities . . . .

(Emphasis added).  A utility’s “service” is not merely confined to the distribution of utility
 service, but also includes “any and all acts” related to that function.  West Penn Power Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 578 A.2d 75 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1990).  Consequently, a utility’s procedures for switching a customer’s supplier falls within the Code’s definition of service. 

Here, Complainant argues the issue is whether UGI’s taking more than two months to switch suppliers constitutes unreasonable service under 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.   Complainant submits that the Commission’s regulations require that customers be switched at “the beginning of the first feasible billing period.”  52 Pa.Code § 59.94.  Therefore, UGI’s tariff is outdated and unreasonable.  It should not take two months to change suppliers, Complainant insists.  Answer to PO ¶ 5.

		If Complainant’s allegations are proven by a preponderance of evidence at a hearing, the allegations may well constitute a violation of the Section 1501’s reasonable and adequate service requirements.  Honey Brook Water Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 167 Pa.Cmwlth. 140, 647 A.2d 653 (1994), app. denied, 540 Pa. 587, 655 A.2d 518 (1995).  Furthermore, UGI may ultimately face a civil penalty and/or an order to remedy the problem, in the event Complainant prevails in establishing his burden of proof. 

		Complainant is cautioned that UGI’s preliminary objections are being denied on purely procedural grounds.  The denial does not, in any way, give credence to either the substance of the complaint or to the likelihood of Complainant’s success on the merits.  

		Complainant has the burden of showing that the named utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint in order to prevail.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. PUC 196 (1990); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. PUC 300 (1976).  This must be shown by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, by presenting evidence more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Marqulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  

Additionally, any finding of fact necessary to support the Commission’s adjudication must be based upon substantial evidence.  Mill v. Comm’w., Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 67 Pa.Cmwlth. 597, 447 A.2d 1100 (1982); Edan Transportation Corp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 
154 Pa.Cmwlth. 21, 623 A.2d 6 (1993); 2 Pa.C.S. §704.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk and Western Ry. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review, 194 Pa.Super. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1960); Murphy v. Commonwealth, Dep’t. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 85 Pa.Cmwlth. 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).

		The utility company’s offense must be a violation of the Public Utility Code, the Commission’s regulations, or an outstanding order of the Commission.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.  Complainant is responsible for proving that the utility has acted improperly, for providing testimony and documentary evidence, such as expert reports, and any other relevant materials necessary to support that finding, and that the Commission has the jurisdiction to provide the remedy.

		For the reasons stated above, UGI’s preliminary objections must be denied.

		The Parties are directed to attempt to resolve this matter themselves and are 
strongly encouraged to participate in settlement negotiations.  Settlement discussions are 
consistent with the Commission’s regulations.  See 52 Pa.Code §§ 5.231 and 69.391.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

		1.	The Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure permit the filing of preliminary motions.

		2.	The Commission has been granted broad powers to regulate all public utilities doing business within the Commonwealth.

		3.	The Commission is empowered to determine whether a public utility is providing safe, adequate and reasonable service.





ORDER

		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

1.	That the Preliminary Objections filed by UGI Utilities, Inc. ̶  Gas Division seeking to dismiss the Complaint filed by Randy Stewart at Docket No. C-2018-2642778 are denied. 

		2.	That this case shall proceed to a call-in telephonic hearing on May 16, 2018, at 10:00 a.m. before the undersigned presiding officer. 
[image: CAJ8.JPG]

Dated:	   April 25, 2018					 
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